
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Customer Service 
           and Transformation Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 25th October 2019 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Customer Service & 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 4th November 2019 at 10.00 am.   
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 4th November 2019 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

PART A - FORMAL Page 
No.(s) 

1.    Apologies for absence.  

2.    Declarations of interest.  

  Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

3.    Minutes  

  Minutes of a meeting held on 7th October 2019. 3 - 6 

4.    List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private. 7 - 12 

  (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

5.    Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update - July to September 
2019 (Quarter 2 - 2019/20). 
 

13 - 18 

6.    Rent Arrears Policy - Consultation. 19 - 41 

7.    Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20. 42 - 49 

  PART B - INFORMAL  

  The formal meeting of the Customer Service and Transformation 
Scrutiny Committee ends at this point.  Members will meet informally 
as a working party to carry out their review work.  This meeting is 
closed to the public, so members of the public should leave at this 
point. 
 

 

8.    Review Work.  

Page 2



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on 
Monday 7th October 2019 at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 

Members:-   
Councillor Rita Turner in the Chair 

 
Councillors Jane Bryson, Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon,  
Ray Heffer and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers:- Dan Swaine (Chief Executive Officer), Lee Hickin (Joint Strategic Director – 
People), Grant Galloway (Joint Head of Property & Commercial Services), Ian Barber 
(Property Services Manager), Scott Chambers (Communications Manager) and  
Neil Barker (Web Development Manager), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
 
0338.  APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rose Bowler. 
 
 
 
0339.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
0340.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
0341.  MINUTES – 9TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 9th September 2019 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
0342. LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE  
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 

 
 
 
0343. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (DISCUSSION OF AN EXEMPT ITEM ON 

THE LIST OF KEY DECISIONS) 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 

following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1, Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006).  

 
 
 
  EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 3 
0344.  WHITWELL CLUSTER – BE@HOME FRAMEWORK 
 
The Joint Head of Property & Commercial Services and the Property Services 
Manager attended the meeting to address Members concerns and questions with 
regard to an exempt report, which would be considered at a meeting of Executive on 
14th October 2019, in relation to the Whitwell Cluster Be@Home Framework. 
 
Committee suggested that ‘subject to Planning approval’ be added to each of the 
three recommendations in the report. 
 
The Joint Head of Property & Commercial Services agreed to take on board the 
amendment to all three recommendations as part of the presentation of the report to 
Executive on 14th October 2019. 
 
In addition, Officers agreed to further consultation and investigation in relation to a 
specific proposal within the report. 
 
The Joint Head of Property & Commercial Services and the Property Services 
Manager left the mee
[...]
ocal Enterprise Partnership (LEP),  

 successes achieved by the Joint Committee since its formation in 2011, including 
improvements/advances and savings via the joint Transformation Programme. 
 

Members asked questions to which the Chief Executive Officer and Strategic Director – 
People replied. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the Presentation be noted. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer and the Strategic Director – People left the meeting. 
 
 
OPEN ITEMS 
 
0348.  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/20. 
 
Committee considered and agreed the scoping document for the Review of New 
Bolsover New Beginnings – Evaluating the Customer Experience. 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) the Work Programme 2019/2020 be noted, 
 

(2) the Scoping Document for the Review of New Bolsover New 
Beginnings – Evaluating the Customer Experience be agreed. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1130 hours. 

 

Page 6



7 
 

 
 
 

Key Decisions & Items to be Considered in Private 
 

To be made under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012 
 

Published on: 18th October 2019 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



8 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The list attached sets out decisions that are termed as “Key Decisions” at least 28 calendar days before they are due to be taken by the 
Executive or an officer under delegated powers.   
 
Preparation of the list helps Executive to programme its work.  The purpose of the list is to give notice and provide an opportunity for 
consultation on the issues to be discussed.  The list is updated each month with the period of the list being rolled forward by one month 
and republished.  The list is available for public inspection at the The Arc, High Street, Clowne, S43 4JY.  Copies of the list can be obtained 
from Sarah St
[...]
 for those targets which sit under 

‘providing our customers with excellent service’ and ‘transforming our 
organisation’ aims as of 30th September 2019. (Information compiled on 17th 
October 2019) 

 
1.2 A summary by corporate plan aim is provided below: 
 
1.3  Providing our Customers with Excellent Service 
 

 10 targets in total 
 8 targets On Track  
 2 targets on Alert i.e. they may not achieve their intended outcomes 

 
o C 07 - Install 150 new lifelines within the community each year. April - 

Sept - 65 new units of equipment provided to older vulnerable people. 
This is slightly below the average target. However, the service is 
currently receiving a high number of enquiries for telecare equipment. 
The lead officer expects this target  to be met. 

 
o C 10 - Carry out 300 disability adaptations to Council houses each year. 

- 104 welfare adaptations completed. - The works completed to date are 
larger, complex works ie wet rooms, ramps etc.  A large schedule of 
smaller works (grab rails/handrails etc) is currently being ordered.  The 
demand for adaptations remains high and work planning will 
accommodate this. The lead officer expects this target to be met. 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A315%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A315%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A315%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A318%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A318%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-
[...]
as the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

Not applicable 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

Links to all Corporate Plan 
2019-2020 aims and priorities 

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1. Corporate Plan Performance Update – Q2 July – 
September 2019 

Background Papers 

All details on PERFORM system 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager   

01246 242280 

 

Page 15



Agenda Item 6; Appendix1 
 

16 
 

Bolsover District Council 
Corporate Plan Targets Update – Q2 – July – September 2019  

Status key  
 

Target Status Usage  

 On Track The target is progressing well against the intended outcomes and intended date. 

 Alert The target is six months off the intended completion date and the required outcome may not be 
achieved. 

 
Aim – Providing our Customers with Excellent Service 
 

 

Key Corporate Target Directorate Status 
 

 Target 
Date 

C 06 - Prevent homelessness for more 
than 50% of people who are facing 
homelessness each year. 

Place On 
track 

 April - Sept - 109 approaches from people facing 
homelessness. 55 cases prevented from becoming homeless 
(50%) 10 cases still open and receiving support (60% in total) 

Mar-20 

C 07 - Install 150 new lifelines within 
the community each year. 

Place Alert  April - Sept - 65 new units of equipment provided to older 
vulnerable people. 
 
This is slightly below the average target. However, we are 
currently receiving a high number of enquiries for telecare 
equipment. The target is expected to be met. 

Mar-20 

C 08 - Process all new Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Support claims within 
an average of 20 days.  

People On 
track 

 Q2 - Data not available until the end of October 2019. Data 
extraction date is determined by the Department for Work 
and Pensions. 
 
Quarter 1 2019/20 = 15.79 days 

Mar-20 

C 09 - Process changes to Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Support within 
an average of 10 days.  

People On 
track 

 Q2 - Data not available until the end of October 2019. Data 
extraction date is determined by the Department for Work 
and Pensions. 
Quarter 1 2019/20 = 5.39 days 

Mar-20 

P
age 16



Agenda Item 6; Appendix1 
 

17 
 

 

Key Corporate Target Directorate Status   Target 
Date 

C 10 - Carry out 300 disability 
adaptations to Council houses each 
year. 

Place Alert  104 welfare adaptations completed. - The works completed to 
date are larger, complex works i.e. wet rooms, ramps etc.  A 
large schedule of smaller works (grab rails/handrails etc) is 
currently being ordered.  The demand for adaptations remains 
high and work planning will accommodate this. The target is 
expected to be met. 

Mar-20 

C 11 - Monitor performance against 
the corporate equality objectives 
and publish information annually 

People On 
track 

 Q2 - Two out of the three required Equality Panel meetings have 
been held. We are in the process of recruiting more diverse 
members to join the existing panel. 
 
Corporate equalities training delivered on 10th Sep 2019 to new 
members of staff from both Councils in addition to existing staff 
who were attending in a ‘refresher’ capacity. 
 
Two Member Development sessions delivered 

Mar-20 

C12 - Ensure a minimum of 50% of 
clients experiencing Domestic 
Violence each year are satisfied 
with the support they received. 

Place  On 
track 

 Q2 - Total of 33 new referrals were received during Q2, 8 of 
which were high risk.  
A total of 1 did not engage with the service and a total 7 feedback 
forms have not yet been completed.  
Positive responses were received from 25 service (100%) users 

Mar-20 

C 13 - Reduce average relet times 
of Council properties (not including 
sheltered accommodation) to 20 
days by March 2020. 

Place On 
track 

 Q2 -The average relet time for the quarter is 25 days (including 
sheltered housing the overall average was 49 days).  
 
For information Q1 - The average Relet time for the Quarter is 20 
days.  Including sheltered housing the overall average was 55 
days 
 
The status of the target will be reviewed at Q3. 

Mar-20 

P
age 17

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A321%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A321%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A321%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A321%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Agenda Item 6; Appendix1 
 

18 
 

 

Aim – Transforming our Organisation 

Key Corporate Target Directorate Status  Progress 
Target 
Date 

T 13 - Increase on-line self- 
service transactions dealt with 
by the Contact Centre by 20% 
each year.  

People On 
Track 

 
Q2 - Online transactions = 1739 (843 Self Service & 896 - Webchats) 
462 new SELF accounts created. To date 3219 transaction.  This is 
80% towards the annual target.  
 
Redesign of the BDC Homepage to make the Self Service function 
easier to access and more prominent to go live for National Customer 
Service Week event Contact centre staff promoting Self and other 
online services available , payments , repairs and benefits etc.  also 
registering customers with a new Self Service Account (NCSW wk 
comm 07/10/19) 
2875 Residents have registered for a Self Service Account (2019/20 Q1 
& Q2 462) 
 
Target for on-line transactions for 2019/20 is 4003 (this is 20% increase 
on 3336 - all Online Self (2350) and Webchat (986) contact during 
2018/19). From 01/04/19 baseline and target measurement to include 
webchats also to reflect all online activity. 

Mar-20 

 

Key Corporate Target Directorate Status   Target 
Date 

C 14 - Attend 98% of repair emergencies 
within 6 working hours 

Place On 
track 

 Q2 - 766 attended within 6 hrs and 16 outside 6 hours 
resulting in 97.95% attended within standard  

Mar-20 

C 15 - Ensure a minimum of 50% of clients 
receiving parenting support each year 
express a positive outcome. 

Place On 
track 

 Q2 - No courses have been delivered this quarter due 
to a shortage of facilitators following the restructure 
from MAT teams to the Transition Team 

Mar-20 

P
age 18

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A322%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B3B2B8812-EEF7-45F5-A140-A22A01546814%7D%26object%3DO11%3A322%26type%3DOBJPAGE


19 
 

Agenda Item No 7 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
 

4th November 2019  
 

Rent Arrears Policy  

 
Report of the Contentious Team Manager    

 
This report is public  

Purpose of the Report 
 

The purpose of this report is for Customer Services and Transformation Scrutiny 
Committee to consider and feedback on the proposed Rent Arrears Policy and 
procedure. Committee’s comments will be considered prior to Executive approval of 
the policy.   
 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 Bolsover District Council owns and manages its housing stock consisting of 

5061 properties as at October 2019. 
 
1.2 All tenants of Bolsover District Council have signed a tenancy agreement, which 

sets out the rights and responsibilities of the tenant(s) and the Council. The 
tenancy agreement states that tenants, should pay their rent on a weekly basis 
and if they fail to do so and fall into arrears the Council can apply for Possession 
as set out in Schedule 2 of the Housing Act 1985 (as may be amended from 
time to time).  

 
1.3 The Rent Arrears Policy explains the Councils approach to prevention and 

collection of rent arrears.  In summary the Council will take a firm but fair 
approach, ensuring that tenants have available financial expertise to resolve 
any difficulties.  The Council will not tolerate tenants who are unwilling to pay 
arrears nor receive help and legal action will be taken where necessary. 

 
1.4 It clearly defines our commitment to equality and proportionality within the rent 

management processes.  The Council in delivering this policy, will ensure that 

no individual is discriminated against on grounds of marital status, sex, 

disability, age, sexual orientation, racial discrimination, personal attributes, 

including religious beliefs or political opinions. 

 

1.5 The Policy ensures compliance with the Pre Action Protocol for Possession 
Claims by Social Landlords.  

 

1.6 The procedure that sits alongside this, formalises what officers currently do but 
with reference to the computer system which has been programmed to trigger 
stages, and prompt actions.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



20 
 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 It is considered good practice to have a policy which sets the Council approach 

to prevention and collection of rent arrears. 
 
2.2 The procedure which sits alongside the policy ensures that all officers involved 

in tenancy management, at different levels or stages, adopt the same fair but 
firm approach and takes account of the need to consider equality and 
proportionality when taking any action.  

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The Rent Arrears Policy and procedure has been developed by the Tenancy 

Management Team and in consultation with Legal Services.  
 
3.2  Comments made by the Scrutiny Committee will be considered as consultation. 
 
3.2 Similarly an equality impact assessment will be undertaken once feedback has 

been received, before the matter goes to Executive.   
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Policy is considered necessary so that members of the public are aware of 

the Councils approach to prevention and col
[...]

 

Policy Details 

 

Comments / Confirmation 

(To be updated as the document 
progresses) 

 

Policy  title  Rent Arrears Policy 

Current status – i.e. first draft, version 2 or 
final version 

First Draft  

Policy author (post title only) Housing Enforcement Manager  

Location of policy (whilst in development)   

Relevant Cabinet Member (if applicable) Sandra Peake 

Equality Impact Assessment approval date TBC 

Partnership involvement (if applicable) N/A  

Final policy approval route i.e. Cabinet/ 
Council  

Cabinet  

Date policy approved  

Date policy due for review (maximum three 
years) 

Nov 2022  

Date policy forwarded to Performance & 
Communications (to include on Extranet 
and Internet if applicable to the public) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 24



 

25 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction         4 
 

2. Tenants Responsibility       5 
 

3. Prevention         5 
 

4. Payment Methods       6 
 

5. Early Intervention        6 
 

6. Effective contact        7 
 

7. Clear and Accurate Record Keeping     7 
 

8. Enforcement         7 
 

9. Confidentiality and Data Protection     7 
 

10. Equality Act duties       8 
 

11. Appendix 1 – Tenancy Management Structure Chart   9 
 

12. Appendix 2 – Rent Arrears Recovery Procedure   10 
 

13. Appendix 3 – Rent Arrears Recovery Flowchart    18 
  

Page 25



 

26 

1. Introduction 
 

Bolsover District Council owns and manages its housing stock consisting of 5061 
properties as at October 2019.  All tenants of Bolsover District Council have signed 
a tenancy agreement, which sets out the rights and responsibilities of the tenant(s) 
and the Council.  The tenancy agreement is a legally binding contract between the 
Council and the tenant(s).  The tenancy agreement states that tenants, should pay 
their rent on a weekly basis and if they fail to do so and fall into arrears the Council 
can apply for Possession as set out in Schedule 2 of the Housing Act 1985 (as 
may be amended from time to time).
[...]
ny & Elections Officer 
 

2385 

 
 
 
Report Reference –  

Page 44



Agenda Item No.8 
Appendix 1 

 

45 
 

Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee  
 

Work Programme 2019/20 
 

Vision: To enhance and improve the wealth profile, well-being and quality of life for the communities of Bolsover District  
 
Corporate Aims: Providing our Customers with Excellent Service 
       : Transforming our Organisation 
 
Formal Items – Report Key 
 

Performance Review Policy Development Policy/Strategy/ 
Programme Monitoring 

Review Work Call-In/Review of  
Executive Decisions 

Petition 

      

 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

17th June 2019 Part A – 
Formal 

 Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Disability Adaptations to Council 
Properties – Final Report 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – January to March 2019 
(Q4 – 2018/19) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Agreement of Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 CANCELLED Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

15th July 2019 Part A – 
Formal 

 Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of The Strategic Alliance – Final 
Report 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review Work – Officer Briefing to support Scoping of Review; 
Agreement of Scope 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

P
age 45



Agenda Item No.8 
Appendix 1 

 

46 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

1st August 
2019 

Part B – 
Informal 

 Review Work – Briefing and discussion on revision of Housing 
Allocations Policy 

Strategic Housing and BDC 
Housing Officers/ Scrutiny & 
Elections Officer 

9th September 
2019 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints Annual Report 2018/19 

Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

*Note revised 
date 

 LG&SCO and Housing Ombudsman 
[...]
Review work – Meeting with Friends of New Bolsover Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

4th November 
2019 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – July to September 2019 
(Q2 – 2019/20) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Rent Arrears Policy and Procedure – Consultation  Contentious Team Manager 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

2nd December 
2019 

Part A – 
Formal  

 Customer Service Standards – Q1 & Q2 report Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

   Compliments, Comments and Complaints – Q1 & Q2 report Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

   Development of new performance framework to support the vision for 
2019-2023 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Housing Allocations Policy – Final Draft Consultation Housing Needs 
Manager/Strategic Housing 

   Submissions to Transformation Governance Group Joint Strategic Director – People/ 
Joint Head of Partnerships & 
Transformation 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Review Work – Summary of Findings/Recommendations: Review of Re-
letting of Council Properties (Provisional – 1st option) 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

P
age 47



Agenda Item No.8 
Appendix 1 

 

48 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

   Review Work – Summary of Findings/Recommendations: Review of 
New Bolsover New Beginnings – Evaluating the Customer Experience 
(Provisional – 1st option) 
 
 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

3rd February 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – October to December 
2019 (Q3 – 2019/20) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Carbon Reduction Plan 2019-30 – Monitoring Update (TBC) Joint Strategic Director – People 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Re
[...]
New 
Beginnings – Evaluating the Customer Experience (Provisional) 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 

P
age 49


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private.
	5 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update - July to September 2019 (Quarter 2 - 2019/20).
	Agenda Item 6a - 1 CST Q2 Appendix FINAL

	6 Rent Arrears Policy - Consultation.
	Agenda Item 7a - Policy Template 2019 rent arrears v2

	7 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20.
	Agenda Item 8a - Work Programme 2018-19 v041119




Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 4 November 2019 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner, Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, 
Ray Heffer and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers:- Victoria Dawson (Team Manager (Legal) (to Minute No. 0394), Kath Drury 
(Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) (to Minute No.0393),  
Clare Sansom (Tenancy Management Officer) (to Minute No. 0394), Joanne Wilson 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
387 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 
 
 
388 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
389 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
390 MINUTES - 7TH OCTOBER 2019 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 7th October 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
391 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE. 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
392 CORPORATE PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER 2019 (QUARTER 2 - 2019/20). 
 

Committee considered the Quarter 2 (July 2019 to September 2019) performance outturn 
for Corporate Plan targets which sat under the ‘Providing our customers with excellent 
service’ and ‘Transforming our organisation’ aims as of 30th September 2019. 
(Information compiled on 17th October 2019). 
 
Providing our customers with excellent service 
 
There were 10 targets in total.  8 targets were on track and the 2 targets below were on 
alert, i.e., they may not achieve their intended outcomes. 
 
C07 - Install 150 new lifelines within the community each year. April - Sept - 65 new units 
of equipment provided to older vulnerable people.   
 
This was slightly below the average target, however, the service was currently receiving a 
high number of enquiries for telecare equipment.  The lead officer expected the target to 
be met. 
 
April - Sept - 65 new units of equipment provided to older vulnerable people 
 
C10 - Carry out 300 disability adaptations to Council houses each year. - 104 welfare 
adaptations completed.   
 
Works completed to date were larger, complex works, i.e., wet rooms, ramps etc.  A large 
schedule of smaller works (grab rails/handrails etc) was currently being ordered.  The 
demand for adaptations remained high and work planning would accommodate this.  The 
lead officer expected the target to be met. 
 
104 welfare adaptations completed.  

 
A query was raised as to when Members would receive void property information 
previously requested by the Committee.  The Chair advised the meeting that a software 
update was currently being carried out on the Housing system and she would report on 
this more in the informal part of the meeting. 

 
Transforming our organisation 
 
There was 1 target in total which was reported as being on track. 

T13 - Increase on-line self- service transactions dealt with by the Contact Centre by 20% 
each year. 
 
Quarter 2 - Online transactions = 1,739 (843 Self Service & 896 - Webchats) 462 new 
SELF accounts created.  To date 3,219 transactions.  This was 80% towards the annual 
target.  
 
Redesign of the BDC Homepage to make the Self Service function easier to access and 
more prominent to go live for National Customer Service Week (NCSW) event Contact 
Centre staff promoting SELF and other online services available, payments, repairs and 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

benefits etc.  Also registering customers with a new Self Service Account (NCSW week 
commencing 07/10/19) 2,875 residents had registered for a Self Service Account 
(2019/20 Q1 & Q2 462). 
 
Target for on-line transactions for 2019/20 was 4,003 (this was a 20% increase on 3,336 - 
all online Self (2,350) and Webchat (986) contact during 2018/19).  From 01/04/19 
baseline and target measurement to include webchats also to reflect all online activity. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
 
393 RENT ARREARS POLICY - CONSULTATION. 

 

Committee’s feedback was sought in relation to a proposed Rent Arrears Policy and 
procedure prior to approval by Executive. 
 
It was considered good practice to have a policy which set out the Council’s approach to 
prevention and collection of rent arrears.   
 
The Council owned and managed its housing stock consisting of 5,061 properties as at 
October 2019.  All tenants of the Council had signed a tenancy agreement which set out 
the rights and responsibilities of tenant(s) and the Council.  The tenancy agreement 
stated that tenants should pay their rent on a weekly basis and if they failed to do so and 
fell into arrears, the Council could apply for possession as set out in Schedule 2 of the 
Housing Act 1985 (as may be amended from time to time).  
 
The proposed Rent Arrears Policy and procedure had been developed by the Tenancy 
Management Team in consultation with Legal Services.  The procedure, which sat 
alongside the policy, ensured that all officers involved in tenancy management at different 
levels or stages, adopted the same fair but firm approach and took account of the need to 
consider equality and proportionality when taking any action.  
 
Member’s queried what due care was taken by the Council so a tenant fully understood 
their tenancy agreement before they signed up to it - also the content of any letters sent 
to tenants if they fell into rent arrears.  The Tenancy Management Officer advised 
Members that ‘tenancy agreement’ interviews were carried out which lasted around 45 
minutes to an hour and were prepared for in advance.  For example, there may be a need 
for a language interpreter, paperwork printed in a larger font or on different coloured 
paper.  The Team Manager (Legal) added that the same approach was taken with rent 
arrears letters and any other letters sent out to tenants and also where contact by email 
had been requested in lieu of letters.  Early intervention was key and a tenant in rent 
arrears would be signposted to the Citizens Advice Bureau and/or the Law Centre for 
advice.   
 
A Member commented that the Council had previously held customer service 
consultation workshops across the District with local organisations and Members in 
attendance.  Residents could have their say on Council services including methods and 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

content of communications they received from the Council.  The Team Manager (Legal) 
agreed to look into options for Members to be more involved in this in the future. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Tenancy Management Officer agreed that any 
abbreviations in the Policy and Procedure would be removed and replaced by their full 
wording. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) the Policy and Procedure be noted, 
 

 (2) any abbreviations contained in the Policy and Procedure be removed and 
replaced by their full wording.  

(Tenancy Management Team/Legal) 
 
The Team Manager (Legal) and the Tenancy Management Officer left the meeting. 
 
 
 
394 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20. 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/2020. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager would attend the Committee’s 
December meeting to consult with Members on the development of new performance 
framework to support the Council’s vision for 2019-2023.  The Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer suggested Members look back on their June meeting papers at the Corporate 
Plan Targets Performance Update – January to March 2019 (Q4 – 2018/19) in order to 
understand the wider range of actions and performance indicators previously monitored, 
as preparation for discussions on the new performance framework. 
 
Moved by Councillor Andrew Joesbury and Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1040 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 


